1 85-122016 Authorize the Sheriff Department to Accept a \$125,000 OWI Grant and **RESOLUTION:** 2 Appropriate the Funds to Expenses to Carry Out the Program 3 4 5 TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 6 7 8 WHEREAS, alcohol abuse continues to be a problem nationally; and 9 WHEREAS, a Wisconsin DOT Grant of \$125,000 has been made available to the Winnebago County 10 Sheriff's Office for the purpose of educating the public about the dangers of alcohol abuse; and WHEREAS, Winnebago County will share the funds with the Oshkosh City Police Department, Neenah and 11 Menasha Police, Fox Crossings Police, and the Omro Police Department; and 12 13 WHEREAS, Winnebago County Sheriff's Office shall serve as the financial pass through for all agencies; 14 and 15 WHEREAS, these funds will be used to offset labor costs. 16 17 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby 18 authorizes the Winnebago County Sheriff Department to accept a \$125,000 OWI Task Force Grant and appropriates 19 the funds to expense accounts to carry out the program objectives. 20 21 Respectfully submitted by: **Judiciary and Public Safety COMMITTEE** 22 23 Committee Vote: 5-0 24 Respectfully submitted by: 25 **Personnel and Finance COMMITTEE** 26 Committee Vote: 3-0 27 Vote Required for Passage: 2/3rds of membership 28 Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_ . 2016. 29 30 31 32 Mark L Harris

Resolution Number: 85-122016 Page 1

Winnebago County Executive

33